
CH.27 LAWS OF THE SEVENTY-FIRST G.A., 1985 SESSION 

CHAPTER 27 
CONTEMPT POWERS OF JUVENILE COURT REFEREES 

H.F. 587 

40 

AN ACT relating to the authorization of contempt powers for juvenile court referees and 
providing penalties. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 665.4, subsection 3, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
3. Before judicial magistrates ;}_!!_(}_ juvenile court ~ferees, by a fine not exceeding one 

hundred dollars or imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding thirty days. 

Approved April 4, 1985 

CHAPTER 28 
APPOINTMENT OF SCHOOL BOARD SECRETARY 

S.F. 150 

AN ACT relating to the appointment date for a secretary of a school board. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 279.3, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as 
follows: 

At a regular or special meeting of the board held in July or August prior to or on .HHy 

~-!:lgu~~ 15 the board shall appoint a secretary who shall not be a teacher employed by the 
board but may be another employee of the board. The board shall also appoint a treasurer 
who may be another employee of the board. However, the board may appoint one person to 
serve as the secretary and the treasurer. 

Sec. 2. A term of a secretary of a school board shall be extended from the date in July 
when the secretary was appointed in 1984 until a successor is appointed and qualified in July 
or August of 1985. 

Approved April 8, 1985 


